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RECEIVED

2:40 pm, Jun 26, 2008

TRANSMITTAL

Alameda County
Environmental Health

June 24, 2008

G-R #386433
TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC:  Mr. Aaron Costa
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-3322
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 7225 Bancroft Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000274
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 June 19, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter Event of May 9, 2008
Special Event of May 16, 2008
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor
Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to July 8, 2008, at which time this final report will be distributed to the following:

o Mr. Dean Najdawi, (Owner), 7225 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA 94605-2407

Enclosures

trans/9-3322-AC

§747 Bierra Court, Sulte J » Dubiin, CA 94568 » {225) 551-7555 » Fax (825 551-7888
3140 Gotd Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Bancho Cordova, CA 95570 = {916) 631-1300 « Fax (916} 631-1317
1384 N, McDowsil Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 840854 = {707} 789-3255 =« Fax {707; 785-3218
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Cem'

Aaron Costa
Project Manager
Marketing Business Unit

June 24, 2008

Alameda County Heaith Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station No. 973322

Address 7225 Bancroft Ave.

| have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated
June 24, 2008

Chevron Environmental
Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 54583

Tel (925) 842-0424

Fax (925) 842-8370
acosta@chevron.com

| agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettier-Ryan Inc., upon who assistance and advice | have

relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and

the regulfating implementation entitied Appendix A pertaining thereto.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Aaron Costa
Project Manager

Attachment: Report
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June 19, 2008
G-R Job #386433

Mr. Aaron Costa

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Second Quarter Event of May 9, 2008
Special Event of May 16, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampiing Report
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Costa:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling events performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached. All groundwater
and decontamination water generated during sampling activities was removed from the site, per the Standard
Operating Procedure.

Pleasc call if vou have any questions or comments regarding this report, Thank you.

Sincerely,

f Y 5 é B

/1

3 LI
z— % ﬁf I8 - . g = f E {; H
MUV, e 8 17¥s SV
p e . % L% %2 o ONAL
Deanna L. Harding e
Project Coordinator &7

\ul

Douglas J. kee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table i: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwaier Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reporis

8747 Siarra Court, Suite J » Bublin, CA 94588 = (925) 551-7555 » Fax (825) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suits 170 » Bancho Cordovs, CA 95870 = (916) 631-1300 » Fax (816) 631-1317
13684 N. McDowell Bivd,, Suite B2 » Pelaluma, CA 54954 = (707} 788-3255 « Fax (707) 786-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322

7225 Bancroft Avenue

ppb)

MW-i

02/08/98 40.41
06/16/98 40.41
07/29/98 40.41
08/13/98 40.41
11/24/98 40.41
02/03/99 40.41
06/077/99 40.41
09/07/99 40.41
10/27/99 40.41
02/08/00 40.41
05/05/00 40.41
07/28/00 40.41
11/26/00 40.41
02/09/01 40.41
05/11/01 40.41
08/30/01 40.41
112101 40.41
02/05/02 40.41
04/01/02 37.40
08/05/02 37.40
11/04/02 37.40
02/03/03 37.40
05/02/03 37.40
08/01/037 37.40
11/21/037 37.40
02/10/04" 37.40
05/11/047 37.40
08/10/04’ 37.40
11/08/04 3740
02/21/05 37.40
05/10/05 37.40
05/12/03 37.40
11/11/05 37.40
02/20/06 37.40

9-3322 xls/4386433

26.53
26.18
22.59
22.01
19.61
22.96
24.20%+
19.97%+
18.93%+
22.44
24.36
2121
20.44%%
22.40%*
25.31
20.05%*
20,11+
25.79%*
25.03
24.46
17.37
23.22
2412
20.58
19.06
23.89
23.05
20.61%#
21.89%+
25.98%
26.11%%
22.98%=
19, 13%*
25334

13.88
14.23
17.82
18.40
20.30
17.45
16,44
2071
2173
17.97
16.05
19.20
20.18
18,03
1510
20.42
20.52
14.63
12,37
1294
20.03
14.18
13.28
16.82
18.34
13.51
14.35
16,80
15.63
11.84
11.49
14.44
18.58
12.66

130,000
96,000
370,000
120,000
100,000
110,000

147,000
150,0007
76,000°

9,700
15,000
19,000
19,000
26,000
27,000

19,600
28.000
20,000

8,200
12,000
14,000
16,000
18,000
16,000

13,700
17,000
15,0060

4,020
4,400
3,400

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

89,000

21,000

12,000

3,200

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

130,000
230,000
130,000
100,000
140,000
250,000
110,000
51,000
80,000
100,600

16,000
12,000
24,000
13,000
9,900
16,000
18,000
4,800
13,000
14,000

13,000
9,000
15,000
8,900
5,900
7.300
9,500
1700
6,500
8,700

4,200
5.500
3,900
3.000
4,200
3,700
3,000
760
2.800
3,200

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

15,000
11,000
15,000
14,000
22,000
22,000

As of 05/16/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

H

DA’

SATE e R s R R s PP Lppb)
MW-1 {cont)
05/12/06 37.40 2692+ 10.71 0.29 0.05* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
08/14/06 37.40 21.78%+ 15.82 0.23 0.02* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
11/08/06 37.40 19.21%* 18.49 0.38 0.55" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
02/07/07 37.40 21.08%* 15.48 0.08 0.06" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- -
05/07/07 37.40 32.77%* 4.83 0.25 0.39* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -~ -
08/03/07 37.40 19.76%* 18.06 0.52 0.52° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH o -
16/12/07 37.40 18.13%* 19.29 0.03 0.16 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH e -
11/02/07 37.40 18.22 19.18 (.00 0.00 140,000 9,800 9,500 4,100 20,000 <H}
12007407 37.40 18.34 19.06 0.00 0.00 130,000 11,000 11,000 3,800 20,000 10
02/01/08’ 37.40 2395 13.45 0,00 0.00 61,000 2,200 2,000 2,600 10,060 il
05/09/08° 37.40 22.30 15.10 0.00 0.00 81,000 13,000 10,000 3,500 18,600 30
MW-2
02/08/98 38.73 3113 7.60 - - 24.000 130 170 450 1,900 2,300
06/16/98 38.73 29.61 9.12 - -- 8,900 31 46 310 1,100 260
(7/29/98 38.73 27.06 11.67 - - 7,600 15 21 150 480 82
08/13/98 38.73 26.32 12.41 -- - 14.600 26 80 300 2,100 32
11/24/98 38.73 23.10 15.63 e -~ 37,600 63 220 1,300 7,800 770
02/03/99 38.73 27.16 11.37 - - 16,000 140 110 850 3,100 900
06/07/99 38.73 27.78 195 - - 4,300 <10 <10 120 260 160
09/07/99 38.73 26.00 12.73 e - 1,700 50.5 <25 297 1,626 <250
10/27/99 3873 26.02 12.71 - - 7,240 53.8 31.9 234 654 448
(2/08/00 3873 28.59 10.14 - - 16,100 429 18.4 424 1,480 206
(5/05/00 38.73 28.61 10.12 0.00 0.00 7.800° 34 22 320 1.100 170
07/28/00 38.73 26.10 12.57 0.00 0.00 6,‘?002 40 i3 494 540 190
11/26/00 38.73 26.83 11.90 0.00 0.00 8,200° 21 9.5 400 1,160 120
02/09/01 38.73 26.53 12.20 0.00 0.00 1 1,20()3 <50.0 <50.0 629 1,380 282
05/11/01 38.73 2975 8.98 0.00 0.60 6,800° 39 19 370 1,160 67
08/30/01 38.73 2583 12.90 0.60 0.00 17,600 67 <25 750 2,160 360
11721/ 38.73 25.61 13.12 0.00 0.00 3,500 14 <5.0 130 51 610
02/05/02 38.73 30.38 8.35 0.00 0.00 10,000 5.5 <10 330 960 63
04/61/02 3572 27.91 7.81 0.00 06.00 w - - u - A
08/05/02 3572 19.81 15.91 0.00 0.00 8,800 I8 8.2 220 630 220
11/04/02 35.72 21.58 14.14 0.00 0.00 14,000 28 10 670 1,600 440

9.3322 xIs/H386433 2

As of 05/16/G8



Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
(Oakland, California

MW-2 (cont)}

02/03/03 35.72 25.72 10.00 0.00 0.00 7,200 6.2 2.7 140 430 50
05/02/03 3572 27.41 8.31 0.00 0.00 12,800 <20 39 350 1.500 150
08/01/037 35.72 23.06 12.66 0.00 0.00 12,000 14 4 330 730 140
11721403 35.72 23.05 12.67 0.00 0.00 15,000 13 4 400 1,500 100
02/10/047 3572 30.52 520 0.00 0.00 17.000 9 3 420 1,600 72
05/11/047 35.72 25.89 9.83 0.00 0.00 4,800 1 0.6 140 440 81
08/10/04° 35.72 23.91 11.81 0.00 0.00 11,000 ] 1 340 1,100 35
11/08/647 35.72 24.13 11.59 0.00 0.00 11,000 6 2 260 810 25
0272105 15.72 27.98 7.74 0.00 0.00 16,000 5 2 500 1,700 10
05/10/05” 35.72 27.61 8.11 0.00 0.00 2,400 3 <] 290 750 6
08/12/08" 35.72 24.40 11.32 0.00 0.00 5,800 4 0.7 150 370 30
11/11/057 35.72 23.14 12.58 0.00 0.00 4,500 4 I 120 210 7
02/20/067 35.72 28.31 7.41 0.00 0.00 5,700 1 0.5 190 380 0.7
05/12/067 35.72 28.70 7.02 0.00 0.00 9,100 2 <0.5 210 440 1
08714/06’ 35.72 24.34 11.38 0.00 0.00 2,400 2 <0.5 42 93 20
1108067 35.72 22.30 13.42 0.00 0.00 5,700 4 0.9 87 190 7
02/07/07 3572 23.74 11.98 0.00 0.00 5,500 9 i 85 120 7
05/07/477 35.72 24.50 1122 0.00 0.00 8,700 1 <0.5 150 330 5
08/03/07" 35.72 18.53 17.19 0.00 0.00 2,600 <0.5 <0.5 10 28 2
1o/ 207 35.72 20.83 14.89 0.00 0.00 9,300 7 0.6 100 120 4
/0207 35.72 20.14 15.58 0.00 0.00 11,000 3 0.1 220 590 2
12/07/07 35,72 16.43 19.29 0.00 0.00 9,500 3 <1 210 480 2
02/01/087 35.72 26.96 8.6 0.00 0.00 8,100 2 0.7 190 440 4
05/09/08 35.72 24.50 11.22 0.00 0.60 4,000 1 <0.5 98 110 3
MW-3

02/08/98 39.51 24.91 14.60 - - 94,000 12,000 4,400 2,000 10,000 8,000
06/16/98 39.51 25.53 13.98 - - 38,000 5,600 1400 1,200 4,760 6,300/4.600"
07/29/98 39.51 22.14 17.37 - - 38,000 4,100 700 1,300 4,200 4,100
08/13/98 39.51 21.29 18.22 - - 43,000 6,800 1,900 1,600 6,800 2,300
11724/98 19.51 19.06 20.45 - - 40,000 5,000 800 1,600 6,800 6.000/4,400'
02/03/99 39.51 22.03 17.48 - - 47,000 7,100 1.600 1,900 9,000 5,000
06/07/99 39,51 2376 £5.75 - - 27,000 2,500 540 1,200 3,900 2,800

9-3322 11343806433 3 As ot 05/16/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

s} b, il (ppb):

MW-3 (cont)

09/07/99 39.51 19.80 19.71 - - 44,000 3,930 1170 1,760 7,130 3.440
10/27/99 39.51 19.09 2042 - - 28,200 2,030 620 1,260 5,080 1,710
02/08/00 39.51 21.76 17.75 - ” 25,300 2,000 668 1.210 5,330 1.760
05/05/00 39.51 23.87 15.64 0.00 0.00 27,000 2,600 960 1,500 5,200 2,500
07/28/00 39.51 21.28 18.23 0.00 0.00 7,400 950 360 340 3,200 1,700
11/26/00 39.51 20.13 19.38 0.00 0.00 20,000 1800 690 1,400 5,500 1,600
02/9/01 39.51 2879 17.72 0.00 4.00 31200 1,980 <50.0 1,770 7,220 2,170
05/11/01 39.51 24.86 14.65 0.00 .00 18.000° 3,000 780 1,600 5,500 1,800
08/30/01 39.51 20.16 19.35 0.00 0.00 9,400 570 180 610 1,900 880
11/21/01 39.51 19.47 20.04 0.00 0.00 29,000 1160 450 1,500 6,100 1,200
02/05/02 39.51 25.42 14.09 0.00 0.00 16,000 820 210 830 2,400 1,100
04/01/02 36.53 24.32 12.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -

08/05/02 36.53 22.22 1431 0.00 0.00 11,000 310 92 380 820 830
11/04/02 36.53 17.30 19.03 0.00 0.00 32,000 1.900 540 1,800 5,900 1.500
02/03/03 36.53 22.58 13.95 0.00 (.00 19,000 1,100 240 920 2,900 1,100
05/02/03 36.53 23.46 13.07 0.00 0.00 18,000 1,200 270 1,100 2,500 1,400
08/01/03" 36.53 20.22 16.31 0.00 0.00 7,700 300 79 410 820 780
117214037 36.53 18.64 17.89 0.00 0.00 7,600 270 100 470 1,300 700
02/10/04° 16.53 23.47 13.06 0.00 0.00 1,800 250 28 170 300 650
05/11/04 36,53 22.80 13.73 0.06 0.00 1,200 60 9 76 62 530
08/10/04” 36.53 20.44 16.09 0.00 0.00 1,600 70 9 86 62 560
11/08/04” 36.53 21.42 15.11 0.00 0.00 4,800 280 37 260 400 760
02/21/05’ 36.53 25.08 11.45 0.00 0.00 430 0.8 .5 0.7 <0.5 200
05/10/05" 36.53 26.27 10.26 0.00 0.00 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 250
08/12/05’ 36.53 2011 16.42 0.00 0.00 2,800 94 32 150 390 370
18/11/05 36,53 18.94 17.59 0.00 0.00 3,800 140 46 230 430 440
02/20/06° 36.53 24.61 11.92 0.60 0.00 399 4 0.9 5 4 290
05/12/067 36.53 27.15 9.38 0.00 0.00 1,100 2 <0.5 3 2 91

08/14/06 36.53 21.85 14.68 0.00 0.00 170 <0.5 <0.5 <15 0.8 21

11/08/067 36.53 19.16 17.43 0.00 0.00 1,900 33 17 120 130 160
a7 36.53 21.46 15.07 0.00 0.00 7,400 340 42 310 330 170
03/07/07 36.53 23.21 13.32 0.00 0.00 1,200 7 <0.5 5 6 17

08/03/0°7" 36.33 19.48 17.05 0.00 0.00 740 44 2 12 9 77

10/1207° 36.53 17.83 18.70 0.00 0.00 5,800 250 28 240 290 170
11/02/07 36.53 17.72 18.81 0.00 0.00 2,400 160 3 33 19 140

9.3322 x1s/#3806433 4 As of 05/16/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue

MW-3 (cont)

V2T 36.53 17.88 18.65 0.00 0.00 2.100 180 il 41 33 160
02/01/08" 36.53 21.94 14.59 0.00 0.00 3,600 570 45 81 140 180
05/09/08 36.53 21.78 14.75 0.60 0.00 460 49 3 5 2 35
MW-4

02/02/99 40.24 27.07 13.17 - - <50 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.0
06/07/99 40.24 23.83 16.41 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <45 <0.5 <23
09/7/99 40.24 19.34 20.90 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/27/99 40.24 18.65 21.59 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/08/00 40.24 23.08 17.16 - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 <5.0
05/05/00 40.24 24.22 16.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/28/00 40.24 21.12 19.12 0.00 0.00 <50 <{).50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5
11/26/00 40.24 20.32 19.92 0.00 0.60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
02/09/01 40.24 22.79 17.45 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0500 <(.500 <0.500 <1500 <2.50
05/11/01 40.24 2522 15.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <2.5
08/30/01 40.24 19.91 20.33 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0150 <25
11721/ 40.24 20.49 19.75 0.00 .00 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <15 <2.3
02/03/02 40.24 26.18 14.06 0.00 0.00 <30 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
04/01/02 37.29 25.23 12.06 0.00 0.00 - - - -- - -
08/05/02 37.29 20.24 17.05 0.00 0.00 <50) <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.3 <2.3
11/04/02 37.29 17.56 19.73 0.00 0,00 <50 <050 <1.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
02/03/03 37.29 23.24 14.05 0.60 0.00 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <25
05/02/03 37.29 24 44 12.85 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 <2.5
08/01/03 37.29 20.35 16.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <(.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5
1121703 37.29 19.14 18.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
02/10/04” 37.29 24.27 13.02 .00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
05/11/04° 37.29 23.14 14.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <i).5 <(0.5 <(.5
08/10/04 37.29 20.82 16.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
t1/08/047 37.29 22.43 14.86 0.00 0.00 <50 <.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5
02/21/057 37.29 26.53 10.76 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5
05/10/057 37.29 27.04 10.25 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <{.3 <0).5 <0.5 1
08/12/057 37.29 22.04 15.25 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
11711057 37.29 18.93 18.36 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.5
02/20/06” 37.29 25.70 11.59 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 1
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-4 (cont)

05/12/067 37.29 27.42 9.87 0.00 (.00 <50 <0.5 <f.3 <5 <{).5 0.8
08/14/06 37.29 21.94 i5.35 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <03 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/06 37.29 19.01 18.28 0.00 0.00 <56 <{.5 <(.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
02/07/07 37.29 21.89 15.40 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
05/07/07" 37.29 23.73 13.56 0.60 0.G0 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <{).5 <(.5 <().5
08/03/07" 37.29 19.59 17.70 0.60 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.3 <(.5 <0.5
/124077 37.29 17.81 19.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <(0.5 <0.3 <5 <(.5 <15
11/02/07 37.29 17.88 19.41 (.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 <().5 <f.5
12/07/07 37.29 17.84 19.45 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/01/087 37.29 24,14 13.13 0.00 0.00 <30 <{.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5
05/09/08 37.29 22.31 14.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
MW.5

02/02/99 4037 21.57 18.80 — - 72 2.7 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 11
06/07/99 40.37 23.39 1698 - -- <50 <{).3 <33 <0.5 <(0.5 <2.5
09/07/99 40.37 19.24 21.13 - - <5{) <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <{.3 6.92
10/27/99 40.37 18.45 21.92 e -~ <50 2.39 <0.5 <{0).5 <0.5 213
02/08/00 40.37 21.39 18.98 - - <50 1.6 <5 <(L3 <0.5 21.7
05/03/00 40.37 23.48 16.89 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <(.30 <60.50 <0.50 3.8
07/28/00 40.37 20.88 19.49 0.00 .00 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <2.5
11/26/00 40.37 19.68 20.69 0.00 0.00 <30 0.57 <0.530 <050 <0.50 15
02/09/01 40.37 21.50 18.87 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.50¢ 0,500 <500 <0.500 9.11
05/11/01 40.37 2447 15.90 0.00 0.00 <50 <{.50 <(.50 <0.50 <{}.50 <2.5
08/30/01 40.37 19.76 20.61 0.60 0.60 <50 <(.30 <0.50 <(.50 <{.50 9.5
11/21/01 40.37 19.33 21,04 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <).50 <(.50 <1.5 7.3
02/05/02 40.37 25.16 1521 0.00 0.00 <50 <{.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
04/01/02 37.40 23.95 13.45 0.00 0.00 -~ - n - e -
08/05/02 37.40 19.86 17.54 0.00 .00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{},50 <1.5 2.7
11/04/02 37.40 17.33 20.07 0.00 0.00 <30 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <t.3 6.3
02/03/03 37.40 2237 15.03 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.50 0.60 <(.50 <i.3 <2.5
05/02/03 37.40 23.44 13.96 0.00 0.00 <5 <{.5 <0.5 <015 <15 <235
08/01/037 37.40 20.00 17.40 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <().5
11217037 37.40 18.83 18.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5
02/10/047 37.40 23.26 14.14 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.5 <(1.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <0.3
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

-fimst). {gatlons). -
MW-5 (cont)
05/11/047 37.40 22.70 14.70 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
08/10/04 37.40 2032 17.08 .00 0.00 <50 <0.5 (0.5 <5 <(.5 <0.5
11/08/04" 37.40 21.42 15.98 0.00 .00 <50 <0.5 <f).5 <(3.5 <(}.5 <95
02721703 37.40 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - —
05/10/05 37.40 2552 11.88 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.5 <13 <{.5 <{).5 1
08/12/057 37.40 21,77 15.63 0.00 0.00 <30 <5 <{3.3 <().5 <0.5 <{),5
1111057 37.40 18.72 18.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <{}.5 <03 <0.5 <{}.3 (L8
02/20/06 37.40 24.83 12.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <{3.5 <0.5 <().5 <{}.5 <(1.5
05/12/067 37.40 26.34 11.06 0.00 0.60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <(.5 4.9
08/14/06 37.40 21.67 15.73 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <{.5 0.9
11/08/06 37.40 18.89 18.51 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 1
02/07/07 37.40 21.38 16,02 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <().5 <{(}.3 <0.5 0.6
05707 37.40 23.08 14.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <G5 <0.5 <05
08/03/07 17.40 19.32 18.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 0.6
10/12/077 37.40 17.66 19.74 0.00 0.00 <30 <).5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.8
1102107 37.40 17.62 19,78 0.00 0.00 61 <13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <013
12/07/07 37.40 17.69 19.71 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/01/087 37.40 23.06 14.34 0.00 (0L.60 <30} <{}.5 <(.5 <(.5 <(L3 <(.5
05/09/08° 37.40 21.78 15.62 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <0.5 <5 <{.5 <0.5
MW-6
02/62/99 19.84 21.36 18.48 - - 14,000 5,600 <50 150 160 <250
06/07/99 39.84 23.39 16,45 - - 1.500 [, 100 33 25 34 2060
09/07/99 35.84 19.35 20.49 - - 6,550 2,940 81.5 177 84 863
1H27/99 39.84 18.61 21.23 - - 3,680 1,240 29.6 115 14.9 735
02/08/00 315.84 21.44 18.40 -~ - 17,300 8.920 <100 378 2H 2,610
05/05/00 39.84 23.48 16.36 0.00 0.04 4,200° 1,900 98 170 290 1,300
07/28/00 39.84 24,90 18.94 0.00 0.00 1,200° 660 30 83 36 630
11/26/00 39.84 19.71 20.13 6.00 0.00 7,60{}2 4,300 63 360 110 2,000
02/09/01 39.84 21.44 18.40 0.00 0.00 I 8,2003 7.090 <100 457 169 2,930
45/11/01 39.84 24.39 15.45 0.00 0.00 2,600° 2,300 31 28 40 990
08/30/01 39.84 1982 20.02 0.80 0.00 2,500 1.600 50 160 100 1,900
11/21/01 39.84 19.22 20.62 0.00 0.00 25,000 - 8,800 150 620 330 2.900
02/05/02 39.84 24.04 15.80 (.00 0.00 1.400 4060 6.8 27 20 48
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

1 : (gaflons) o (pphyoono o (pph)

MW-6 (cont)

04/01/02 36.90 23.08 13.82 0.00 0.00 - - — - - -
08/05/02 36.90 19.85 17.05 0.00 0.00 1,200 300 5.1 11 3.7 250
11/04/02 36.90 17.34 19.56 0.00 0.00 7,500 2,000 29 140 39 1,300
02/03/03 36.90 22.28 14.62 0.00 0.00 630 160 <5.0 92 2.7 260
05/02/03 36.90  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
08/01/03" 36.90 20.02 16.88 0.00 0.00 1,500 400 3 14 3 540
11217037 36.90 18.49 18.41 0.00 0.00 4,400 1,300 12 98 18 540
02/10/04 36,90 23.20 13.70 0.00 0.00 430 110 1 4 0.7 150
05/11/047 36.90 22.63 14.27 0.00 0.00 95 11 <0.3 1 0.6 120
08/10/047 36.90 20.26 16.64 0.00 0.00 430 46 <0.5 3 <0.5 140
11/08/04 36.90 21,27 15.63 0.00 0.00 750 50 <0.5 2 <0).5 81
02/21/05 36.90 25.47 11.43 0.00 0.00 130 8 <3 <05 <0.5 60
05/10/057 36.90 25.49 11.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <{1.5 .5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/12/037 36.90 21.82 15.08 0.00 0.00 75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 82
18/11/05° 36.90 18.74 18.16 0.00 0.00 1,100 270 12 19 46 350
02/20/06 36.90 2475 12.15 0.00 0.00 1,100 250 3 22 9 130
0571206’ 36.90 26.58 10.32 0.00 0.00 <30 <{).5 <0.5 <115 - <05 84
08/14/06 36.90 21.69 15.21 0.00 0.00 51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 75
11/08/06’ 36.90 18.93 17.97 0.00 0.00 200 3 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 27
02/07/07 36.90 21.30 15.60 0.00 0.00 1500 120 0.8 5 1 54
03/07/07 36.90 22.12 14.78 0.00 0.00 740 98 0.5 2 2 31
08/03/07 36.90 19.33 17.57 0.00 0.00 1,600 410 4 2 3 30
1071207 36.90 17.70 19.20 0.00 0.00 1,100 130 0.9 0.9 <0.5 79
H1/02/07 36.90 17.47 19.43 0.00 0.00 1,500 240 1 0.7 0.5 70
12/07/07 36.90 17.79 19.11 0.00 0.00 770 84 <0.5 <45 <0.5 60
02/01/08’ 36.90 22.87 14.03 0.00 0.00 650 89 <0.5 1 0.7 24
65/09/08’ 36.90 21.68 15.22 0.00 0.00 680 87 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 19
MW-7

02/21/05 36.84 26.43 10.41 0.00 0.00 7,600 2,200 6 20 920 33
05/10/057 36.84 27.25 9.59 0.00 0.60 3,900 700 <0.5 <0.5 650 77
08/12/05 36.84 24.01 12.83 0.00 0.00 18,006 7,300 12 1,100 2,500 80
/11057 wNpt 36.84 20.20 16.64 0.00 9.00 39,008 11,000 38 1,700 2,900 100
02/20/067 36.84 26.45 10.39 9.00 0.00 17,000 4,400 18 470 1,500 62
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW.-7 (cont)

05/12/06’ 36.84 28.05 8.79 0.00 0.00 15,600 5,100 12 370 880 73
08/14/067 36.84 22.96 13.88 0.00 0.00 30,000 8,100 18 1,500 3,600 74
11708067 36.84 19.97 16.87 0.00 0.00 39,000 10,000 28 1,400 2,300 89
0240707 36.84 22.41 14.43 0.00 0.00 43,000 9,400 51 1.800 4,408 80
056707 36.84 2477 12.57 0.00 0.00 50,000 8.800 35 1,700 3,700 72
08/03/077 WP 36.84 20.74 16.10 0.00 0.00 57,000 12,000 41 2,400 4,400 84
10/12/07 36.84 18.68 18.16 0.00 0.00 15,000 2,300 63 270 730 58
110207 36.84 18.83 18.01 0.00 0.00 21,000 5,000 120 820 2,300 59
12/07/07 36.84 17.92 18.92 0.00 0.00 UNABLE TO SAMPLE - - - -
02/01/08 36.84 24.06 12.78 0.00 0.00 UNABLE TO SAMPLE - - - .
05/09/08 36.84 22.86 13.98 0.00 0.00 24,000 4,600 99 1,000 3,400 57
MW-8

04/01/02° 37.21 26.11 11.10 0.00 0.00 1,200 8.6 <1150 23 2.5 <3.5/<2°
08/05/02 37.21 21.07 16.14 0.00 0.00 560 11 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2°
11/04/02 37.21 18.24 18.97 0.00 0.00 780 5.1 <0.50 1.1 1.9 <2 51<3°
02/03/03 37.21 24.00 13.21 0.00 0.00 230 3.7 <0.50 0.54 <1.5 <10/0.6°
05/02/03 37.21 25.09 12.12 0.00 0.00 180 2.3 <0.5 <3 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5
08/01/03" 37.21 21.10 16.11 0.00 0.00 220 2 <0.3 <d).3 <0.5 0.8
1121/0% 37.21 20.04 17.17 0.00 0.00 140 <3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
02/10/047 37.21 25.08 12.13 0.00 0.0 150 2 <0.5 <0.5 <15 0.8
03/11/047 37.21 23.74 13.47 0.00 0.00 86 4 <05 <0.5 <03 1
08/10/04” 37.21 21.56 15.63 0.00 0.00 0 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
1t/08/04 37.21 23.23 13.98 0.00 0.00 119 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i
02/21/05 17.21 27.12 10.09 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/05 37.21 26.61 19.60 0.00 0.00 <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.3 <015 ;
087124057 37.21 24.63 12.58 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.,5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <03
F1/11/08 37.21 19.80 17.41 0.00 0.00 96 <D.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 2
02/20/06’ 37.21 26.42 10.79 0.00 0.00 81 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <(0.3 0.6
05/12/06" 37.21 27.97 9.24 0.00 0.00 72 | <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
08/14/067 37.21 22.54 14.67 0.00 0.00 10 3 <415 <0.5 <0.3 2
11408/067 37.21 19.80 17.41 0.00 0.00 310 2 1 <0.5 2 3
02/07/07 37.21 22.63 14.58 0.00 0.00 310 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <5 2
05/07/07 37.21 24.43 12,78 0.00 0.00 95 0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 2
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Table |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue

MW-8 (cont)

08/03/077 37.21 20.51 16.70 0.00 0.00 130 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
10/12/07" 37.21 18.70 18.51 0.00 0.00 340 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
1102707 37.21 18.40 18.81 0.00 0.00 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
120707 37.21 18.59 18.62 0.00 0.00 230 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
02/01/408° 37.21 23.03 14.18 0.00 0.00 96 <0.5 <().5 <15 <0.5 0.8
05/69/08’ 37.21 22.88 14.33 0.00 0.00 120 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
MW-9

04/01/02° 35.03 24.41 10.62 0.00 0.00 94 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <t5 25/19°
08/05/02 35.03 20.18 14.85 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <1.5 18/13°
11/04/02 35.03 17.55 17.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <050 1.7 <0.50 21 2472 1°
02/03/03 35.03 22.52 12.51 0.00 0.00 <50 1.9 (.50 <0.50 <].5 17/16°
05/02/03 35.03 23.35 11.68 0.00 0.00 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 21/18°
08/01/03° 35.03 20,34 14.69 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.3 2
11/21/037 35.03 18.68 16.35 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 18
02/10/047 35.03 23.34 11.69 0.00 0.00 210 7 0.5 | 1 31
05/11/047 35.03 22.91 12.12 0.00 0.00 230 17 <0.5 <q.5 <0.5 72
08/10/04” 35.03 20.45 14.58 0.00 0.00 250 3 <0.3 <5 <0.5 66
§1/08/04 35.03  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - " - -
02/21/05 35.03 25.51 9.52 0.00 0.00 510 6 <0.5 1 3 79
05/10/057 35.03 26,18 8.85 0.00 0.00 670 11 0.7 0.5 2 100
08/12/057 35.03 23.97 11.06 0.00 0.00 390 4 <(1.5 <0).5 0.7 89
/1105 35.03 19.05 15.98 0.00 0.00 2,500 48 5 21 33 149
02/20/067 35.03 2495 10.08 0.00 0.00 3,200 47 5 30 32 130
05/12/06 35.03 26.95 8.08 0.00 0.00 1,800 19 1 1 4 89
08/14/06 3503  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
11/08/06 3503  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
02/07/07 35.03 21.46 13.57 0.00 0.00 2,000 22 2 i 8 78
05/07/407° 35.03 23.18 11.85 0.00 0.00 1.800 17 2 1 5 67
08/03/07 3503  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/12/07 35.03 17.83 17.20 0.00 0.00 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 i
11/02/07 35.03 17.75 17.28 0.00 0.00 72 <0.5 <0.5 <{}.5 0.9 57
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

E ) Cgatlons) T pph) s by k) gy
MW-9 {cont)
12/07/07 35.03 17.91 17.12 (.00 0.00 <30 (.5 <(.5 <(.5 <05 59
02/01/08’ 35.03 22.80 12.23 0.00 0.00 61 <(0.5 <0.5 <().5 <{.5 30
05/09/08 35.03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - e - —
05/16/68" 35.03 21.69 13.34 0.00 0.00 51 6.5 6 0.5 3 35
MW-10
04/01/02° 35.53 23.81 11.72 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.50 <§.50 (.50 <1.5 6.1/5°
08/05/02 35.53 19.73 15.80 0.00 (.00 <50 <(},50 <{1.30 <0.50 <i.5 5.1/5°
11/04/02 35.53 17.22 18.31 (.40 0.00 <50 <4.30 (.30 <(.50 <1.5 5.5/5°
02/03/03 35.53 22.11 13.42 0.60 0.00 <50 <0),50 <0.50 <().50 <1.5 2.8/3°
05/02/03 3553 23.08 12.45 6.00 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5°
08/01/037 35.53 19.91 15.62 4.00 (.00 <50 <0.5 <().5 <05 <{).5 2
11721037 35.53 18.27 17.26 0.00 .00 <50 <().5 <().3 <{3.5 <0.3 I
02/10/04 35.53 23.01 12,52 0.00 .00 <30 <0.3 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/11/04’ 35.53 22.47 13.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <{.3 <0.3 <().5 <(}.5 1
08/10/047 3553 20.08 15,43 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <(.5 <(}.5 <3 ' 3
11/08/047 35.53 20.85 14.68 0.60 0.60 <50 <(.5 <0.5 0.9 3 <0.3
02/21/057 35.53 2521 10.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <0).5 <(},5 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/05 35.33 24.49 11.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 ]
08/12/05 35.53 22.95 12.58 0.00 .00 <50 <().5 <0.5 <53 <0.5 1
11/11/087 35.53 18.64 16.89 .00 .00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 5
072/20/06 35.53 24.62 10.91 4.00 06.00 <50 <{).5 <{(.5 <0.5 <{).5 <Q.5
05/12/06 35.53 26.27 026 0.00 0.00 <50 <{.3 <{.5 <{}.5 <0.5 0.6
08/14/06 35.53 21.37 13.96 0.00 0.00 <56 <5 <(.5 <().5 <3 2
11/08/06 35.53 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - wn --
02/07/07° 35.53 21.08 14,45 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <5 2
05/07/07° 3553 22,712 12.81 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <Q.5 0.9
08/03/407" 35.53 19.18 16.35 £.00 0.00 <50 <5 <(.3 <{.5 <Q.5 3
10/82/07 35.53 17.60 17.93 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <{}.5 <(.5 3
11/02/07 35.53 17.49 18.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <{.3 <().5 4
12/07/07 35.53 17.72 17.81 0.00 (.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5 <0.3 3
02/01/087 35.53 2218 13.35 0.00 0.00 <50 <).5 <f.5 <(.5 <(.5 <(.3
05/09/08 35.53 21.42 14,11 0.60 0.00 <50 <@.5 <(L5 <{.5 <0.5 2

9-3322.x1s/#386433 11 As of 05/16/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
QOakland, California

TRIP BLANK

02/08/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5
06/16/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <().5 2.5
07/29/98 . - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <25
08/13/98 - — - - - <50} <03.5 <(.5 <(}.5 <5 <25
11/24/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <015 <24
02/02/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <f).5 <0.5 <25
02/03/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
06/07/59 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/0°7/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <5,0
10/27/99 - - - - - <5() <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 <25
05/05/00 - - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
02/08/00 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
07/28/00 - - - . . <50 <0.50 <i).50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/26/00 . - . - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <150 <2.5
02/09/01 - - -- -- - <50.0 <{(.500 <43, 500 <(.500 <0,500 <2.50
0571101 - - . - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <23
08/30/01 - - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <25
QA

1172401 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <(.50 <13 <25
02/05/02 . - - - - <50 <1150 <1.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
04/01412 - - - - - <50 <10.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
08/05/02 - - - . - <50) <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <25
HO/0402 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
02/03/03 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1,5 <25
05/02/03 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
08/01/03" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 4.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/21/037 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <(0.3 <{1.5
02/10/047 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
05/11/04’ - - - - - <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <15
08/10/04 - - - - - <30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
11/08/047 - - - - - <30 <0.5 <415 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
02/21/057 - - - - - <58 <415 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/05" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/12/057 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
117117057 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0).5

9-3322.x15/#386433 12 As of 03/16/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

QA (cont)

02/20/06 - . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
05/12/06 - - - - . <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3
08/14/06 - - - e - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/06 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5
02/07/07" - - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/07/07" - - - - - <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/03/07 - - . - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
107120077 - - - - - <50 <01.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/02/07 - - - - w <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5
1200707 - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/01/08 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.3
05/09/08 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <0.8
05/16/08" — - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3

9-3322.xIs/4386433 13 As of 05/16/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory anatytical results prior to May 5, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroteurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(ft.y= Feet B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T =Toluene NP = No Purge

{msl) = Mean sea level E = Lthylbenzene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

SPHT == Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

*  TOC elevations were re-surveyed on May 31, 2005, by Morrow Surveying Land Surveyors using the previous benchmark., TOC elevations were surveyed in April 2002,

by Morrow Surveying. Elevations are hased on City of Oakland Benchmark designated 3787 in field book 1595, page 50; cut square northerly curb on Krause Ave.,
approx. 37 feet westerly of PL westerly of 73rd Ave., (Elevation = 33.82 feet). _
**  (3WE corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.8)].

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.
Product and water removed.

’ MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Well development performed.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Unable to purge well due to insufficient water.
Laboratory report indicates the trip blank results were investigated and the source of contamination did not occur during analysis.
Product removed; no water removed.

No purge, grab sample.

9-3322 xis/#386433 14 As of 05/16/68



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, Califo

rnia
MTB

MW-1

MW-2

9-3322 xls/#386413

08/01/03
11/21/03
02/10/04
05/11/04
08/10/04
11/08/04
02/21/05
05/10/03
08/12/05
11/11/035
02/20/06
05/12/06
08/14/06
11/08/06
a2/07/07
05/07/07
08/03/07
10/12/07
11/02/07
12/07/07
02/01/08
05/09/08

08/01/03
11/21/03
02/10/04
05/11/04
08/10/04
11/08/04
02/21/03
05/10/05
08/12/05
11/11/05
02/20/06
05/12/06
08/14/06

<2,500 -
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE 1O THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE T( THE PRESENCE OF 8PH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

<1,000 -

<1,000 --

<250 -

<1,300 -

<100 -
<100 -
<100 -
<50 -~
<100 -
<50 -
<100 -
<100 -
<50 -
<50 --
<50 -
<50 -
<30 -

15

<25

<10
10
11
30

140
100
72
81
35
25
10

30

0.7

20

As of B5/16/08



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

ATH

e - pph)

MW-2 (cont) 11/08/06 <50 - 7 - - -
02/07/67 <50 - 7 - - -
05/07/07 <50 - 5 - - -
08/03/07 <50 - 2 - - -
10/12/07 <50 o 4 - - -
11/02/07 <50 . 2 - - -
12/07/07 <130 " 2 - - -
02/01/08 <50 - 4 - - -
05/09/08 <50 - 3 - - -

MW-3 08/01/03 <130 - 780 - - -
11721/03 <50 - 700 - - -
02/10/04 <50 . 650 - - -
05/11/04 <50 - 530 - - -
08/10/04 <100 - 500 - - -
11/08/04 <50 - 760 - - -
02/21/05 <50 - 200 - - -
05/10/05 <50 - 250 - - -
08/12/05 <50 - 370 - - -
11/11/05 <50 - 440 - - -
02/20/06 <50 - 290 - - -
05/12/06 <50 - 91 - - -
08/14/06 <50 . 21 - - -
11/08/06 <50 - 100 . - -
02/07/07 <50 . 170 - - -
05/07/07 <50 - 17 - - -
08/03/07 <50 - 77 - - -
10/12/07 <50 . 170 - - -
11/02/07 <50 - 140 - - -
12/07/07 <50 - 160 - " -
02/01/08 <50 - 180 - - -
05/09/08 <50 - 35 - - -
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7223 Bancroft Avenue
QOakland, California
ATE

MWw-4 08/01/03 <50 - <0).5 - - -
11/21/03 <50 - <0.5 - - —
02/10/04 <50 - i . . -
05/11/04 <50 - <05 i~ - ”
08/10/04 <50 -- <{(}.5 -- - —
11/08/04 <50 - <0.5 - - -
02/21/05 <50 - <0.5 - " —
05/10/05 <50 - 1 -— - -
08/12/05 <50 . <0.5 - - -
11/11/05 <50 - <0.5 - - -
02/20/06 <50 - I - - -
05/12/06 <50 - (.8 - - -
08/14/06 <50 - <0.5 - - -
11/08/06 <50 - <0.5 - - -
02/07/07 <50 - <(.5 - — -
a5/07/07 <50 - <0.5 - - -
08/03/07 <50 - <15 - - -
10/12/07 <50 - <Q.5 - - —
1102407 <50 - <0.5 -- - —
12/07/07 <50 - <(.5 - - -
02/1/08 <50 - <0.5 - - -
03/09/08 <50 - <4.5 - — —

MW.5 0OR/01/03 <50 - <(.5 - - -
11/21/03 <50 -- <0.5 —n - —
02/10/04 <50 - <0.5 . . -
05/11/04 <50 - <0.5 - - -
08/10/04 <50 - <0.5 - -~ -
11/08/04 <50 - <0.5 - e -
02/21/05 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - —
05/10/05 <50 - ] - - -
08/12/05 <50 - <5 - . -
11/11/05 <50 - 0.8 - - -
02/20/06 <50 - <5 - - -
05/12/06 <50 - 0.9 -- - -
08/14/06 <50 - 0.9 - wn -

9-3322.x1s/#386433 17 As 0t 05/16/08



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Setvice Station #9-3322

7225 Bancroft Avenue

9-3322 xls/4386433

18

Oakland, California

WE1 A TR

MW-5 {cont) 11/08/06 <50 - 1 - - -
02/07/07 <50 ~ 0.6 - - -
05/07/07 <50 - <0.5 - B B
08/03/07 <50 - 0.6 - — -
10/12/07 <50 . 0.8 - B B
11/02/07 <50 - <0.5 . . .
12/07/07 <50 - <0.5 ~ R B
02/01/08 <50 - <05 B N B
05/09/08 <50 - <0.5 - - _

MW-6 08/01/03 <100 - 540 - - —
11/21/03 <50 - 540 - . N
02/10/04 <50 - 150 - - —
05/11/04 <50 - 120 - — -
08/10/04 <50 - 140 - - -
11/08/04 <50 - 81 - - —
02/21/05 <30 -- 60 - - —
05/10/05 <50 - <0.5 - - -
0R/12/05 <50 - 82 - - -
/03 <50 - 350 - — -
02/20/06 <30 - 130 . - —
05/12/06 <30 - 84 - - -
08/14/06 <50 - 75 - - —
11/08/06 <50 .- 27 - - -
02/07/07 <50 - 34 - - —
05/07/07 <350 - 31 - - -
08/03/07 <100 - 80 - - .
10/12/07 <50 - 79 - — -
11/02/07 <50 - 70 — — -
12/07/07 <50 - &0 — - -
02/01/08 <350 -~ 24 - - -
05/09/68 <50 - 19 - - -

As of 05/16/08



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue

MW7 02/21/05 <100 130 53 <1 <} <1

(5/10/03 <50 140 77 <}.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/12/03 <500 280 80 <3 <5 <5
1111/03 <1,000 340 100 <10 <10 <1¢
02/20/06 <500 200 62 <3 <5 <5
05/12/06 <300 200 73 <3 <5 <3
08/14/06 <1,000 280 74 <10 <10 <0
11/08/06 <1,000 330 89 <10 <10 <10
02/07/07 <500 280 80 <5 <3 <5
05/07/407 <1,000 240 72 <i{ <10 <10
08/03/07 <2,500 300 84 <23 <25 <25
207 <1,600 290 58 <10 <|f} <10
F1A02/07 <500 280 59 <5 <5 <5
02/01/08 UNABLE TO SAMPLE -- - - -
05/09/08 <250 240 57 <3 <3 <3
MW-§ 04/01/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/05/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
11/04/02 -- <1040 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/03/03 - <3 0.6 <0.5 <5 0.5
05/02/03 -- <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/01/03 <50 <5 0.8 <{r.5 <05 <0.5
11/21/03 <50 <5 0.7 <5 <0.5 <0.5
02/10/04 <50 <5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
05/11/04 <30 <5 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/10/04 <50 <3 0.8 <(.5 <{).5 <0.3
LE/08/04 <50 7 1 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3
02/21/05 <50 <3 <5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/03 <50 <5 i <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/12/05 <50 <5 <03 <Q.5 <0.3 <0.3
HA/0S <50 ] 2 <(.5 <3 <(.5
02/20/66 <30 <5 0.6 <0.5 <03 <3
03/12/06 <50 6 2 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
08/14/06 <30 7 2 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
11/08/06 <30 13 3 <0.5 <0.5 .5
02/07/07 <50 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-3322.xis/4386433 19 As of 05/16/08



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
_ Oakland, California

MW-§ (cont)

MW-%

9-3322 xIsM386433

03/07/07
08/03/07
10/12/07
11/02/07
12/07/07
02/01/08
05/69/08

04/01/02
O8/05/02
11/04/02
02/03/03
05/02/03
08/01/03
1121703
02/10/04
05/11/04
08/10/04
11/08/04
02/21/05
03/10/05
08/12/05
L1/13/05
02/20/06
05/12/06
08/14/06
11/08/06
02/07/07
a5/07/07
(8/03/07
10/12/07
11/02/07
12/07/07
02/01/08
05/09/08
05/16/08

<50 6 2

<50 g 2
<50 20 3
<50 3 2
<50 3 2
<50 <2 0.8
<50 6 2
- <100 19
- <108 15
- <100 21
- <5 16
- <5 18
<50 7 22
<30 <5 18
<50 9 31
<50 16 72
<50 <5 66
INACCESSIBLE e -
<50 17 79
<50 20 100
<50 18 89
<50 25 140
<50 22 130
<50 14 89

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

<50 14 78
<30 13 67
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
<30 4 30
<50 8 57
<50 9 59
<50 11 50
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
<50 11 35
20

<2
<2
<2
<0.5
<{.5
0.9
0.8
0.6
<0.3

<2
<2
<2
0.8
0.8

W e B e e

- i -

MR

As of 05/16/08



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

T8

MW-10 04/01/02 -~ <100 3 <2 <2 <2
(8/05/02 - <100 3 <2 <2 <2
11/04/02 - <100 3 <2 <2 <2
02/03/03 e <5 3 <3 <0.5 <0.5
05/02/03 - <5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
08/03/03 <50 <5 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
13721703 <50 <3 1 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
02/10/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <f.5
05/11/04 <30 <5 1 <0.5 <5 <5
08/10/04 <50 <5 3 <0.5 <{.5 <5
FH/08/04 <30 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/21/05 <30 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3
053/10/05 <30 <3 1 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
08/12/05 <50 <5 i <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
HI/TH05 <50 <35 5 <f).3 <(1.3 <0.5
02/20/06 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
05/12/06 <50 <5 0.6 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5
08/14/06 <50 <5 2 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/46 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - e -
02/07/07 <50 <2 2 <0.5 <3 <0.3
05/07/07 <50 <2 0.9 <0.5 <5 <{.5
08/03/07 <30 <2 3 <0.5 <0.3 <G5
10/12/07 <50 <2 5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
11/02/07 <30 <2 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/07/07 <30 <2 3 <5 <{.5 <0.5
02/01/08 <50 <2 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5
05/09/08 <58 <2 2 <}.5 <0.5 <0.5

5-3322 x1s/43864133 b3 As of 05/16/08



Table 2

Groundwater Analyfical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl cther
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyt tertiary buty] ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl cther
(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

6-3322 x1s/#386433

2

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 05/16/08



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected witha static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

Asrequested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hills, California.

N:Catiforniaformsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-3322
Oakland, CA

QUARTERLY MONITORING & SAMPLING EVENT
May 9, 2008



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

y
WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433

site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: §- G-0F (inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: A |

Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: 5= F-0 ¥

Well Diameter 34 in. Volume 3= 002 =004 2'=017 35038

Total Depth 3ol #u Factor (VF) 4= 066 =102 6= 150 12'=5.80

Depth to Water l S [O Checx it water column is less then 0.50 ft. ot
q T wr = 3. ’L ' x3 case \'e%Eurr%gEsilmaied Purge Volume: q' ’ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI.

Time Starled: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: g;?hizzfiizzw&éaﬂ h;S)
Disposable Bailer X Disposable Bailer X Depth to Water: 4
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump Discreie Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suctien Purap Peristattic Pump . -
Grundios T QED Bladder Pump - Skimmer / Absorbant S_ock {circle one)

o e ) R e— Amit Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristatic Pump S — Other. Amt Removed from Well, gal
QED Bladder Pump Waler Removed:

Cther: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 0 X & Weather Conditions: C /-CA s .
. N e
Sample Time/Date: & 9 3o /g -9-0% Water Color'C/oud)[ Odor: (W1 N JAPEIE" o o
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Descrzptlon Light
bid well de-water? 4% If yes, Time: ___ = Volume: ___~—— _gal bTw @ Sampiing: {T.00
Tirme Volume (gal.) H Conduciiv' Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) gak P (umhosh (&2 £ (mglL) (mv)

. 6. T )
096 “215‘ ' 5S¢ L ]?‘12

o

cals 1@ 7 A B (2.1

LABCRATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | £, xvoavial YES HCL CANCAGTER |1PH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
X ETHANOL (8260)
) @f x voa vial YES HMCL T UANGASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B2Z60) ~
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

I ‘ndd/Reptaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciity#: Chevron #9-3322 Job Number. 386433

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: S-F-o J {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: as |

Well ID MW- T Date Monitored: 5—-‘9 -8

Weli Diameter JAE  in Volume ya=00z =004  2=047  ¥=038

Total Depth J .11 7\ # Factor (VF) #=066 §=102 6'= 150 12'=5.80

Depth to Wate

2_ Z z [:\ Check if water column is tess then 0.50 f.
xVF = —5 ]Y ¥3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 9' S e gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWIL H. j X
Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
: 8 1 E : S —

Purge Equipment; .amp ing qnflpment " Depth to Product 1
Disposabie Bailer -4 Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: &
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump : i
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Spck {circle one}

. e ] e Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Cther: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _lo R Weather Conditions: Clerr T
Sample Time/Date: Y\ @S/ C—9-o¥  Water Color: £ (e ‘Lo_{:z Odor: @1 N
Approx. Flow Rate: s QPM. Sediment Description: - L!'9 h4
Did well de-water? __ /M@ Ifyes, Time: —__ Volume: __ el DTW @ Sampling: _{H: S (
Time Conductivi Temperature 0.0 ORP
(2400 hr) Volume (gal.) pH (pmhos/_gﬁ@ (@1 F) (mg/L) (mv)
jo 3% 3.15 FA Soy v 7.8
(ouo L. > JY _31] L 2.Y
ehe . +¥S _+FIL _2¥ 173
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- T ¢ xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(B260)
. T ETHANOL (6260)
xvcaviall YES HCL T LANCASTER |TPH-G(BOTE)BTEX+MTBE(8Z60)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: AddfReplaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



2 Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienyFaciity#:  Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: §—q—= 14 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: .A‘\'\)
Well 1D MW- 5 Date Monitored:  §~7 =& 2
Well Diemeter _ 3/41@ _in. Volume =002 1"=004  2'=047 =038
Total Depth 7. D \ #n Factor (VF) 4= 066 5"=1.02 "= 150 12'=6.80
Depth to Water _JY4. F 5 1t [_1 Checkif waier column is Tess then 0.50 .
Y 0 69 xVF _# 0 x3 case volume = Zsiimated Purge Volume: q' ! gal,
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Heignt of Water Column x £.20) + DTWL .
Time Staried: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Compleied:W{zdoo brs)

. . . . Depth to Product: fi
Disposable Baller X Disposable Bailer X - Depth 1o Water: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump _ '
Grundfos ~ ) QED Bladder Pump — ~ Skimmer / Absorbant S_ock (circie one}

TS JUUU ) B Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Peristaitic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Welk gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 094 5% Weather Conditions! ( IM"‘
Ssmple Time/Date: ye 15/ S5-q-o¥ Water Color: £ Je A{F Odor: @1 N Strers
Approx. Fiow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: Leghd
-
Did well de-water? < lfyes, Time: .. Volume: __ = gal. DTW @ Sampling: 1¥.00
Time Conductivi Temperaiure D.Q. ORP
(2400 hr.) Velume (gal.) pH (umhos/c@ (/! F) (mg/L) (mv)
01!0 Z_], s 6-?, S-?"‘"' lé,?
o159 .19 16;% 5¥ 11
jpce 9.75 . Sbe 1 .73
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CGNTAINER | REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 5 ¢  xvoavial| YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
= — . 7 ETHANOL (8260}
wvoavial]l  YES ~HCL U AMCASTER | 1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260) "
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




C]I. Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ChenFacilty#: Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date. & l "’f/(j} & (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: =
s -~ b -
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: 5 1" I Of
Well Diameter 31412/ in. Volume a=002 =004 22017 =038
Tatal Depth 2027, 1 Factor (VF) =066 =102 &= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water iday Ll Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. e —
i ';;‘Li""{ XVF } @ 5 x3 case volyme = Estimated Purge Volume: 74 2 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Coiumn x 0.20) + DTW] ]g, oL
Time Started: (2400 hrs})

Time Completed: {2400 hrs)

P Equi t: Sampling Equi :
urge Equipmen ampling Equipment / Depth to Product; #
Disposable Bailer § Disposabie Bailer Depth o Water: ft

[———_e Y

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuat Confirmation/Description:

Suction Pump Peristalic Pump - .

Grundfos T QED Bladder Pump T Skimmer / Absorbant S_ock {circle one)

o B E—— ] R EE— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump S — Cther: Amt Removed from Welt: gal
QED Bladder Pump Waier Removed:

Other, Product Transterred to:
Start Time (purgey: O TS~ Weather Conditions: a 'Hfr; (o (/&rc,
Sample Time/Date: _ (&7 ﬁC’ 151G [0 X Water Color: ouc C?dor Y l@'f)
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: ‘L}f/r
Did well de-water? wo  lyes Time: =  Volume: —— 7" gal. DTW @ Sampling: 15, 52
Time Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr) Volume {gal.) pH (urhos/em ‘@ (@ ! F) (mgit.} (mv)
oo 2.5 1Hy _ ZIZ /3.2
oS 743 274 i5¥
o3 '?- S 7. % S5k 156
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- {g xvoaviall YES HCL U ENCASTER | TPH-G(B016)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
* ETHANOL (8260}
- x Yo Vi HEN | 7 NHCL T LANWIEH&@MEI%EM?BE(BZGO}W -
~N4 T— T 5 OXYS+ETHAN §260)

# COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Repiaced Bolt



GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility#: Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
cite Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: = 14 ! Gk (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA -Sampler: AE
Well 1D Mw- < Date Monitored: 5 } Glog”
Well Diameter 3442 _in Volume aa= 002 =004  2=017 =038
Total Depth 2) ik, ft Factor (VF) 4066 =102 6% 150 12=580
Depth to Water = G ?, fi. I:] Check if wateg column is less then 0.50 ft.
} ‘; [5‘“ WVF - \7 = \ X3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: g/ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column X 0.20) + DTWL 2’,
Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
: . . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Ffzfga Equn?ent. S?mphng qu{lpment. / Depth o Product'w A
Disposable Batler i f Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: %
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaliic Pump . -
Grundfos T - GED Bladder Pump - N Skimmer § Absorbant §ock {circle one)

e T ) e Aml Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaitic Pump e Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
; i M
Start Time (purge). G’?S’G’ Weather Conditions: V&'V‘H i ( [ o ;ﬂ <,
. . i
Sample Time/Date:_OKZS_ 1 514 o Water Color. __C] (}fjﬁﬁ’fﬁ odor: Y 1
Approx. Flow Rate: 3 gpm. Sediment Description: te,
Did well de-water? pno I yes, Time: ~ __Volume: —  gal. DTW @ Sampling: P
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume {gal.) PH (mhosicm £ g /F ) (mgfL) (V)
oxor 2 13 ZI1) /5.3
ex-U N 3.5 2 2l 2T (5.2
o {1z N2z 240 =
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV., TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 5 {7 xvoaviall VES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
oo vl &8 L HCL - tANCASTER WW o
< ~__AFTXYSHETHA -
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Repiaced Bolt:



™ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciiity#: Chevron #9-3322 Job Number; 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: ~ ) C‘ll g (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler. A% ©
Well 1D MW- L Date Monitored: 5lelogs”
Well Diameter 341@> in Volume yar=002  1'=004  2'=047  3=038
Tota! Depth FARYER Factor (VF} =066 5=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water .2 R D Check if water column is iess then 0.50 ft. g
o, %k xvF A7) = 7 ,7 X3 case vqléye Estimated Purge Volume: > e gat
Depth 1o Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]. !
Time Started: (2400 hrs}

. . . : . Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Pi:.nrge Equnpn?ent. S?mplmg Equ':pment. Desth to Product:W f
Disposable Bailer d Disposable Baller i { Depth to Water: &
Stainiess Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: P
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suctien Pump Peristaltic Pump . :
Grundios T QED Bladder Pump e T Skimmer / Absorbant S_ock {circle one)

TS U ] B et Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well, gat
QED Bladder Pump Waler Removed:

Cther: Product Transferred to:
‘R ™ g
Start Time {purge): é{/“f(/ Weather Conditions: Var H‘[ Clou 6/"}
Sample Time/Date: oo | s AUk’ Water Color: _{ |o“ f,l Odor Y I@
Approx. Flow Rate: . 5 gpm. Sediment Description: \4
——— - 7 " . p
Did well de-water? ne  |f yes, Time: Volume: - gal. DTW @ Sampling: /o o3
Time Conductivi D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) Votume (gal.) ‘fH (umhosicm {1 @@5 F {mgiL) (mv)
o ;
o 2 G My 173
o¥5% o Nl 57 V7. %
oK 58 & b. X2 i ry 1 7.9
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mwv- @2 loxvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(BOT5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
s ETHANOL (8260}

SR et | TGS TER—{[PH-CEUARBTEX - MTSEE2601 -
5 S+ETHA 8260

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bott:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facilty#: Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
cite Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: & -—F—o 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Fannad
Well ID MW- ?’ Date Monitored: Coit—ed

Well Diameter 12 in Voiume a4 002 =004 2'=017  3=038
Total Depth A 11’ % ft. Factor (VF) =066 &'=102 6= 150 12580

Depth to Water V217 fi [] Creck if water columnis less then 050 fL .
iD . -;L'S WF__ &7 Z = 0 Z1 x3 vase volume = Estimated Purge Volume: U6 "{ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWL [&.
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs})
: ling E : Ee—
Purge Equipment S:amp ing qulnpment Depth to Product: "
Disposable Baller X Disposabie Bailer B Depth to Water: "
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Hydracarbon Thickness:____ f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmaticn/Description:
. Suction Pump Peristaliic Pump < S
. T T - kimmer | Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Bl P
Gru‘ndio‘s e GED ] adder Fump —e Al Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaliic Pump e Cther: Amt Removed from We: T -mgal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Cther: Product Transfesred t0:
Start Time (purge): & F1¢ Weather Conditions: CFW <
Sample Time/Date: ¢ 249 ! § o~ Water Color: /4 A Odor: Y EN
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpr. Sediment Descr%ptio;‘l‘jz Licdit
Did well de-waier? 20 (fyes, Time: w——__ Volume: - “éat‘ DTW @ Sampling: 1C6 o
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
I N
(2400 fr.) Volume (gal)  PH (yiGlent-1S) (1 F ) (mgil) (V)
625 o2s 4S50 o6.57% 6.7
o F1re o .50 57 g .97 ‘jé’wf
o 22E e+ %(01 ©. .59 1 bl

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
ww- L x voavial]  YES HCL UANCASTER |1PH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(5260)
ETHANOL (8260)
— /. xvoaviel] YES HCL T LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260) "~
e . 5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS: Yy " §m T

AdAiRenlaced | aock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




2 Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity#: Chevron #8-3322 Job Number: 386433
site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: S««- =N 4 {inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: ey
Well ID Comw- Y Date Monitored: S ~F -2 F
Well Diameter 341Q in Volume 3= 002 1'=004 =047 =038
Total Depth 29.97 ¢+ # Factor (VF) =066 55102 6'= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water M. 33 & (] Creck if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
\ *; ,’b\‘f AVF ) 3: = Z.{; 5 ¥3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: z P Bow 1201
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW] .
"\'l“'i; Time Starled: {2400 hrs}
. " . Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
. . i :

Purge Equipment Sampling Equipment. Depth to Product &
Disposable Bailer 5 Disposable Bailer >: Depth to Water; #
Stainless Steef Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #t
Stack Fump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suciion Pump Peristaltic Pump - .
Grundfos —_— T CED Bladder Pump —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (ciccke one}

. e ] e Amit Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump i Other; Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Tirme (purge): _ Yoo Weather Conditions; CfeAC
Sample Time/Date: 0 YO 1 = -9 ¥  water Colon: Odor: Y I W
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: { ;z;#-f- -
Did well de-water? _ A0 f yes, Time: __o— __Volume: __— _ gal 4TW @ Sampling: _"le0
Time Conductivi Temperaiure D.0O. ORP
papnyy  Voumetal) o en A_f%ﬁ@@ (o | F) (mgiL) (mv)
2o} 2.5 +1! &3 &1
¢ 8 _LTe 379 ‘11177‘
e __g__— _3:.,5. _ 26! (b J
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW ¥ x voa vial YES HOL LANCASTER 1TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
ETHANOL (8260}
e xvoaz via|  YES HCL [ANCAGTER  [1PH-G(8G15/BTEX+MTBE®ZE0) "

5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260}

COMMENTS: 11* PeEMcCo

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



A Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: ’5’1“(/ e {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: il
Well 1D MW-Gi Date Monitored: 7'?}(}%/
Well Diameter 3/412 in Volume wa=002  1'=004 =047 =038
Total Depth i Factar {VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water fi. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft
xVF = X3 case volume = Eslimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
. . . Time Completed. {2400 hys)
E : e
ange qmpnTen S?mpimg Equ-lpment Degpth to Product; f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Degpth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discreie Bader Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Penistaitic Fumngp o S
I —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru-ndfo? GED Blsdder Pump e Ami Removed from Skimmer: gat
Peristaliic Pump Other: 1 Removed from Well; — gal
QED Bladder Pump Wier Removed:
Other: Proddet Transferred (o
Y

Start Time (purge): \ Weather Conditions: \
Sample Time/Date: / \ Water Color: Odor: Y I N \

Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Ti Volume: gal. DTW@ Sampiing\
Time Condugctivity Temperature D.O. CORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH hosicm - y§) (€ 1 F ) (mgiL) (V)
N\
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYRE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoa viall  YES HCL  \ | LANCASTER TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(B260)/
_ _ N ETHANOCL (8260)
= xvoavial| YES HCL T LANCASTER |TPH-G(BOTS)/BTEX+MTBE(E260) ™ -
N 5 GXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
AN

COMMENTS: j{«ﬁ{ vRe _crev

Add/Renlaced Lock: Add/Replaced Flug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility#: Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: o Vo o {inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: KE-
Well ID MW- j¢/ Date Monitored: 5 ’G: I ox~
Well Diameter 341Q in Volurme ya=002 1=004  2=047 =038
Toial Depth 297 Factor (VF) =066 5'=1.02 "= 150 12" 5.80
Depth to Water i il fi. D Check if water column is less then 050 ft. Y
b5, gb *WF AT = o x3 case voiume = Estimated Purge Volume:, - gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWL | 1.25
Time Staried: {2400 hrs)
H : . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
: | . s
P.urge Equlpntnent Salamp ing Equ‘rpment l-/ Depth o Product; 1
Disposable Bailer [ Disposabte Bailer Depth to Water: &
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Deseription:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump o 7 s
e . e immer / Absorbant Seck {circle one)
Gm'ndfahs e GED *‘31 dder Pump e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristalic Pump Cther: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:
Cther: Product Transferred o
Start Time (purge): (A5 Weather Conditions: ﬁ; \("!a, (e (.g A
Sample Time/Date: & G55 1 % Vel Water Color: _ ("] CQCE Odor: Y 1 !
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: /1 ﬂ;/?
Did well de-water? e lfyes, Time: - \olume: ~ gal, DTW @ Sampling: 1. /e
Time Volume (gal.) H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.} ume 1ges. pr (smhosfcm @a (e F) (mgiL) (V)
- [ f Cp
Chmy % /%A L6 7.2
Pt =) & i HE( il
& A & o & HeX 1L
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYEE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW Q) X {08 i, Y. < ATCAGTER | TREGIBOASUBTEX+MTBE(8Z00)
__ ] —ETHANOL (8260)
T oy voa vial YES : HCL 1 LANCASTER TPH-G(RO15)/BTEX+MTBE(B260) -
5 OXYS+ETHANOL {8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Renlaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Add/Reptaced Bolt:




Lancaster
Laboratones DEDA 08—

A

Acct. #:M

Sample #

-Chevron Californict Région Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

For Lan {8’_3,”5 L-.‘s?tarétorios us§nty Sroup O O 5 J 9 5

Analyses Requested G 4 [ [)Q O(DQQ7
Fat:lliiy # 38#9“3322% G-R#386433 Global iDﬁUﬁm" 02079 Matrix Preservation cﬁgﬂﬂ Prenervative Codes
7225 BANCROFT AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA H W H = HOl T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: = N = HNO; B = NaOH
Chevron PMOS Lead Consul taﬂPRACE o g ~ Fa 8=H50:. ©=0ther
GRThc., 67475 TAIBMn, Ca. 94588 o 5
ConsultantfOffice: _ ‘ema Lour, Sutte J, 3 § 210 A g g 03 value reporting nasded
Deanna L. Hardmg {deanna@gnnc.com) S & hi: g 3 ™~ %Ws! maet lowast dalaction |
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: % 5 é Ef 8 M O possibia for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax #:925-551-7899 slalolo 9 3 g >~ 8021 MTBE Confimation
Samplar: - E i ‘8” s % 3 - 3 [ Confirm highsst hit by 8260
-,;:; 3 § E|Z 2| & 8 3 %ﬁ (3 Contirm ai hits by 8260
L. + 5 E - O .,
_ Date Time [B|E|= 2 Ex121E 2 \n{ 5 g JAL O — oxy"s o hlgh?st i
Sample identification Coljected | Collected j 0 O al = 0 2is ,E{“_ & § I LIRun___ oxy's onall hits
A | 5l4lo€ * 11z X Comments / Remarks
Pre-] 0420 | X Xl 16 Xk v
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L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 -717-5656-2300 Fax: 717-656-268 1 » www ancasteriabs.com

ﬂ Lancaster

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron

6001 Boilinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 MNew Holiand Pike
Lancaster, PA 17603-2423

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1090667. Samples arrived at the laboratery on Saturday, May 10,
2008. The PO# for this group is 0015028049 and the release number is SKANCE.

Client Description Lancaster Labg Number
QA-T-080509 NA Water 5357429
MW-1-W-080509 Grab Water 5357430
MW-2-W-080509 Grab Water 5357431
MW.3-W-080509 Grab Water 5357432
MW-4-W-080509 Grab Water 5357433
MW-5-W-080509 Grab Water 5357434
MW-6-W-080509 Grab Water 5357435
MW-7-W-080509 Grab Water 5357436
MW-8-W-080509 Grab Water 3357437
MW-10-W-080509 Grab Water 5357438
ELECTRONIC CRA c¢/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster .
q Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pie. 20 Box 12405, Lancagter, PA 176052425 » T17-656:2300 Fax:717-556-2681+ www iancasteriabscom

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative :
Angela M Miller at {717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Barpars F. Rsady
Senior Socciahst



L ancaster .
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWS357428 Group No. 1080667
QA-T-080509% NA Water
Facility# 3322 Job# 386433 GRD
722% Bancroft Ave-Oakland T06001020735 QA
Collected: 05/09/2G08 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/10/2008 10:00 Chevron
Repcrted: 06/02/2008 at 11:10 6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310
Discard: 07/03/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
BAOQA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Letection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1l 1
Q6054 BTEX+MTRBE by 82608
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88+3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
06210 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D c.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. hAnalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 05/20/2008 23:38 Steven A Skiles 1
06054 BTEX+MTRE by B8260B 5W-846 B260B 1 05/20/2008 19:47 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep BW-B4E S5030E 1 05/20/2008 23:38 Steven A Skiles i
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5630B 1 05/20/2008 19:47 Michael A Ziegler 3



| ancaster .
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 176052425 « T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5357430 Group No. 1030667
MW-1-W-080509 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD |
7225 Bancroft Ave-Cakland T0600102079 MW-1
Collected:05/09/2008 0%5:30C by KE Account Number: 10904
submitted: 05/10/2008 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 06/02/2008 at 11:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: G7/03/2008 San Ramon CA $4582
BAOCL
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Kumbex Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.é- 81,000, 2,500. ug/i 50
06067 nTEX, MTBE, ETOH
ci587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 1,300, ug/i 25
©2010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 30. 13. ug/l 25
05401 Benzene 71-43+2 13,000. 130. ug/l 250
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 10,000, 130. ug/l 250
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3,500. 13. ug/i 25
06310 ZXylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 18,4000. 130. ug/l 250
state of ¢alifornia Lab Certification Ne. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and assocciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analiysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
031728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-B46 BO15E modified 1 05/21/2008 02:34 Steven A Skiles 50
06067 BTEX, MTEE, ETCH 5W~B46 B260B 1 05/22/2008 05:07 Michael A Ziegler 25
064067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B2608 1 05/22/2008 05:30 Michael A Ziegler 250
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 05/21/2008 02:34 Steven A Skiles 50
01163 @C/M8 VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B i 05/22/2008 05:07 Michael A Ziegler 25
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 LO30B 2 p5/22/2008 05130 Michael B Zieqgler 250



Lancaster i
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5357431 Group No. 1030667
MW-2-W-080509 Grab Water
Pacility$ 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
%225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T060010207% MW-2
collected:05/09/2008 11:00 by KE Account Number: 109804
Submitted: 0%/10/2008 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 06/02/2008 at 11:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 07/03/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
BAOOZ2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diiution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 4,000G. 250, ug/1 i
ce067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethancl 64-17-% N.D. 50. ug/l 2
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene Fi-43-2 1. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-~88-3 ¥.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
08415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 98 . 6.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) i330-20-7 110, 0.5 ug,/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrcl Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-(GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified i 05/22/2008 13:39 sSteven A Skiles 1
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 05/23/2008 05:00 Michael R Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 SO30B 1 05/22/2008 13:38 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 Ge/MS VOA Wabey Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 05/23/2008 05:00 Michael A Ziegler 1



Lancaster .
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 - www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5357432 Group No. 1090667
MW-2-W-0B0509% Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD ¢
7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T0600102079 MW-3
Collected:05/08/2008 10:15 by KE Bocount Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/710/2008 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 06/02/2008 at 11:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/03/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
BAOO3
As Received
CAT Az Received Method Diiution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 4690, 50. ug/1 1
Q6067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Erhanocl 64~17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 35. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 EBenzene 71-43-2 49. 0.5 ug/1 i
05407 Tcluene 108-88-3 3, 0.5 ug/1 1
95415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 5. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 Z. G.5 ug/1 1
grate of California Lab Certification No. 2il6
A11 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Caality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Anzlysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
G1728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified iy 05/22/2008 14:08 Steven A Skiles 1
06067 RTEX, MTBE, ETCH SW-546 B260B 1 05/23/2008 06:55 Michael A Zieglex 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 H030B 1 05/22/2008 14:08 Steven A Skiles 1
031163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 G5/23/2008 06:55 Michael A Ziegler 1



Lancaster

¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 » 717-656-2360 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.iancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5357433 Group No. 1090667
MW-4-W-080509 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T060010207% MW-4
Collected:05/09/2008 07:40 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/310/2008 10:00 Chevron
Repcrted: 06/02/2008 at 11:10 001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/03/2008 San Ramon CA 948583
BAQUD4
. Az Received
CAT As Received Method bilution
HNo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1 I
06087 RTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634~04-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 3
5401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 21316
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contre} Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters SwW-846 8015B modified 1 05/21/2008 07:01 Steven A Skiles 1
o606 BTEX, MTBE, ETCE SW-846 B260B 1 05/23/2008 07:18 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 5W-846 S030B 1 05/21/2008 07:01 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 05/23/2008 07:18 Michael A Ziegler 1



Lancaster .
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of !
Lancaster Laboratcries Sample No. WWS5357434 Group No. 1090667
MW-5-W-080509 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD i
724% Bancroft Ave-Oakland T0600102079 MW-3
Collected:05/09/2008 08:25 by KE Account Number: 109504
Submitted: 05/10/2008 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 06/02/2008 at 11:10 6001 Bollingeyr Canyon Rd L4310
Diseard: 07/03/2008 San Ramon CA $S4583
BAQOS
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unitse Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
031587 Ethanol €4-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04~4 K.D. c.5 ug /i 1
05401  Benzene Fi-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.% ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Totall 1330-20-7 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method rrial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-846 50158 modified 3 05/21/2008 07:31 Steven b Skiles ki
06067 BTEY, MTBE, ETOH SH-B46 B260B 1 05/22/2008 22:87 Michael A Zieglexr 3
01146 GC VOA Water Prep Sy~ 846 S5030B 1 05/21/2008 07:31 Steven A Skiles 1
01363 GC/MS VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 50308 i 05/22/2008 23:57 Michael A Ziegler 1



Lancaster.

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pke, PO Box 12425, Lancast

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-6-W-080508 Grab Water

Facility# 93322
7225 Bancroft Ave-Cak

Collected:05/09/2008 09:10

Submitted: 05/10/2008 10:00

Reported: 06/02/2008 at 11:10

Discard: 07/03/2G08

BAOO6

CAT
No.

01728

06067

01587
gz2010
054032
054907
05415
06310

No.

01728
06067
01146
31163

Analysis Name

TPH~GRO -~ Waters
RTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl BEther
Benzene

Tcluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

State of California Lab Certification FNo. 2116

All OC is compliant unless

Control Summary for overall QC

Analysis Name
TPH-GRC - Waters
BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Job# 386433 GRD
land T0600102079 MW-6

by KE

CAS Number

64-17-5
1634~04-4
71-43-2
108-88-3
100~-431-4
13306-20-7

otherwise noted.

WW5357435

As Received

Group No.

of, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fex: 717-656-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |

1030667

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Result

68C.

N.D.

19,
87.

N.B.
B.p.
H.D,

as Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

[ = T o B = = R 1]
gt

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SW-846 8015B modified

SW-846 B260B
SW-846 S5030B
SW-846 H030B

Trial#
1

1
1
kS

Analysis

Date and Time

05/21/2008
05/23/2008
ps/21/2008
05/23/2008

Flease refer to the Quality
performance data and associated samples.

08:
01l:
G8:
01:

01
o7
c1
07

16904

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

[EER I R L

Analyst

Steven A Skiles
Michael A Zieglex
steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler

Dilution
Factor
1

i
i
1



| ancaster .
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5357436 Group No. 1050667
MW-7-W-080509 Grab Water
Facility# 53322 Job# 386433 GRD }
7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland TO600102078% MW-7
Collected:05/03/2008 07:45 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/10/2008 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 06/02/2008 at 11:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 07/03/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
BAQQ7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Numberxr Result betection Units Factox
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO ~ Waters n.a. 24,000. 1,000, ug/1 20
$6059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETCH
61587 Ethanol £€4-17-5 N.D. 256G. ug/l 5
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 57. 3 ug/l 5
02011 gi-lsopropyl ether 108+20-3 N.D, 3, ug/1 5
02013  EBthyl t-butyl ether G3T-~92-3 N.D. 3 ug/1 5
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 924-05-8 N.D. 3. ug /1 g
Q2015 t-Butyl alcohol TE-65-0 240, 10. ug/l 5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 4,600. 25. uz/i 50
05407  Toluens 108~88-3 95, 3. ug/1 5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,600. 25. ug/l 50
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 3,400. 25. ug/1 50
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 BO15R modified 1 ne/21/2008 08:30 Steven A Skiles 20
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 05/21/2008 08:36 Ginelle L Feister 5
06059 BTEX+5 Owxygenates+ETCH SW-B46 8260B 1 05/21/2008 £9:00 Ginelle L Feister 50
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 GO30B 3 G5/21/2008 08:30 Steven A Skiles 20
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S5030E 1 05/21/2008 08:386 Ginelle L Feisterxr 5
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030E 2 05/21/2008 0%:00 Ginelle L Feister 50



Lancaster .
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

24 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681- www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratcries Sample No. WW5357437 Group No. 1050667
MW-8-W-~080509 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
9225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland TOE00102079 MW-8
Collected:0%/09/2008 08:460 by KE Bocount Number: 10904
gubmitted: 05/10/2008 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 06/02/2008 at 11:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 14310
Discard: 07/03/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
BAO(B
As Received
CAY Ap Received Method Diiution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC -~ Waters n.a. 120, 50. ug/1 1
06059 BTEX+S Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17+5 N.D S0, ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2. 0.5 ug/1l S
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ua/L 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ethex £37-%2-3 N.D. 0.3 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ethexr 994-05-8 N.D 0.5 ug/1l 1
22015 t-gutyl alcchol 75-65-0 6. 2. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 2. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
0541% Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. ¢.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless stherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated ssmples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis bilution
Yo, Analysis Name Method Trizl# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters 5W-846 80158 modified 1 05/21/2008 0%:00 sSteven A Skiles 1
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 B260CB 1 05/21/2008 09:23 Ginelle L Feister 1
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 S5C030B 1 0%/21/2008 08:00 sSteven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 GO30B 1 05/21/2008 09:23 Ginelle L Feister 1



| ancaster .
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laberatories Sample No. WW5357438 Group No. 10390667
MW-10-W-080509 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD |
7995 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T060010207% MW-10
Collected:05/09/2008 09:55 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/10/2008 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 06/02/2008 at 11:10 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd 14310
Digcard: 07/03/2008 gan Ramon CA 94583
BACLC
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRCO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/l 1
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
§1587 Ethanol 64~17-5 N.D 50. ug/l 1
p2010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
020613 Bthyl t-butyl ether £37-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 K.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
02015 t-Butyl alcobol 75-65-0 N.D. z. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
85407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {(Totall 1320-20~7 N.D. ¢.5 ug/l i
State of Califcrnia Lab Certification No. 2116
All Q¢ is compliant unless ctherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and agscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Anaiysis Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-B46 BO15E modified 1 05/21/2008 09:29 Steven A EBkiles i
06055 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 BZ60B 1 05/ /21/2008 09:46 Ginelle L Feistex 3
01146 G¢ VO Water PBrep SW-846 50308 1 05/21/2008 09:29 Steven A Skiles 1
Q1162 GC/ME VOA Watex Prep SW-B46 SO30EB 1 05/21/2008 08:46 Ginelie L Feister 1



Lancaster ]
¥ |aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 4
¥
Quality Control Summary

Client MName: Chevron Group Number: 1050687
Reported: 06/02/08 at 11:10 AM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples weye not
cubmitted. 1In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LC8/LCSD
Analysig Name Result MDIL Units SREC %REC Limits RED EPD Max
Batch number: 08140A0BA Sample number(s): 5357429-5357430,5357423-5357438
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 0., ug/l 100 100 15-135 ¢l 30
Batch number: 08142A08A Sample number(s): 5357431-5357432
TPH-GRO ~ Waters ®.D. 50. ug/l 21 91 75-135 Q 30
Batch number: DOB1413AR Sample number{s}: 535742°9
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 90 73-119
Henzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 78-119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. G.5 ug/l 89 82-119
Xylene (Totall N.D. .5 ug/1l 28 83-113

Batch mumber: DOSB1422AA Sample number (s): G357436-5357438

Ethanol H.D. 50. ug/l 136 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 24 73-119
di-Isopropyl ether ®.D. 0.% ug/1 8 70-123
Ethyl t-butyl ether K.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 87 79-113
t-Butyl alcohol N.D. 2. ug/1 11: 74-117
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 78-119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 B2-118
¥ylene (Teotal) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 103 83-113
Batch number: DO81423AA Sample number{s}: 5357430

Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1 133 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D 0.5 ug,/1 88 73-11%
Renzene N.D 0.5 ug/l 990 78-119
Toluene N.D 0.5 g/ 1 S4 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/l 94 82-119
¥ylene {Total} N.D 6.5 ug/l 24 83-113
Batch number: DOB1434AA Sample number (s} 5357431-5357438

Ethancl N.D. 50. ug/l 112 31-166
methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D 0.5 ug/l 90 73-119
Benzene N.D 6.5 ug/l 98 78-119
Toluene N.D 0.5 ug/1 99 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/l 28 82-118
Xylene (Total) N.D 0.5 ug,/1 99 83-~113

Sample Matrix Quality Control
the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Unspiked (UNSPK)
the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

Background (BEKG)

[ ]

#_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster.

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Halland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 < 717-656-2300 Fen:717-656-2651+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1090667 |
Reported: ©6/02/08 at 11:10 AM
MS MSD MS/MED RPD BRG nyup DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Congc RPD Max
Batch number: 08140A08A Sample number(s): 5357428-5357430,5357433-5357438 UNSPK: P357426
TPH~GRO - Waters 127 £3-154
Batch number: 08142A08A Sample number(s): 5357431-5357432 TUNSPK: FP360505%
TPH-GRC - Waters 144 63-154
Batch number: DOB1413AA Sample number(s): 5357429 UNSPK: P357466
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 88 88 69-127 ¢ 30
Benzene 100 9& 83-128 4 30
Toluene 101 95 83-127 2 3¢
Ethylbenzeshe 101 87 82-129 4 o
Xylene (Total) 101 g7 B2-130 5 30
Batch number: DOBI422ZAA Sample number {s): 5357436-5357438 UNSPK: 5357438
Ethanol 54 132 32~164 84* 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 96 99 69-3127 3 30
di«Isopropyl ether 142 106 £8-129 4 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 98 icl F8-119 3 ag
t-Amyl methyl ether 87 90 72-125 4 30
t-Butyl alcohol 107 116 70-121 8 30
Benzensg 108 11z B3-128 3 30
Toluene 108 114 §3-127 5 30
Ethylbenzene 110 115 B2-129 4 20
Xylene (Total) 108 113 82-130 4 30
Batch number: DOB1423AA Sawple number(s): 5357430 UNSPK: FP358831
Ethanol 148 141 3z2-164 5 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 88 95 69-127 & 30
Benzene 97 103 83-128 & 30
Toluene 100 104 83-127 4 30
Ethylbenzene EE] i0s B2-129 7 ]
Xylene (Total) a8 103 82-130 5 g
Batch numbey: DOBl434AR Sample number (g): 5357431-5357435 UNSPK: P357427
Ethancl 164 151 32-164 8 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether g7 23 £9-127 4 3t
Benzene 108 107 83-128 2 30
Toluene 10% 109 83-127 0 30
Ethylbenzene 108 108 82-129 0 30
Xylene ({Total) 108 108 82-130 o o

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are cutside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to éilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 08140A082
Triflucrotoluene-¥F

5357429 85
5357430 29
5357433 96
5357434 54

*. Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



L ancaster .
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+- www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 3 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1050667
Reported: 06/G2/08 at 11:10 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

5357435 104
5357436 103
5357437 94
53157438 45
Blank 92
LCS 107
L.C8D 167
M3 9%
Limits: 63~135%
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 08142RCEAR

Trifiuorctoluene-F
5357431 EP)
5357432 Sé
Blank 89
LCS 143
LCSD 102
MS 101
Limits: 63-135
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTRE by 82603
Batch number: DO81413AA

Dibromoflugromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bromofluorchbenzene
5357429 95 102 10% 167
Bilank =13 102 108 108
LCs 93 Qg9 98 104
MS ks 106 105 ji¢
MSD 93 02 102 108
Limits: #0-116 77-113 80-113 78~-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
Batch number: D0814223A

Dibromef luoromethane 1,2-Dichiorocethane-dd Toluene-dé 4-Bromoflucrochenzene
5357436 24 160 106 119
5357437 389 103 108 110
5357438 98 104 107 108
glank 98 106 108 111
LCS 97 10% 145 108
ME 95 104 102 1986
MSD G8 102 105 130
Limits: g0-116 77-113 8G-113 78-313
Analysis Nawe: BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
Batch numbey: DOB14Z3AA

Dibromoflucrcomethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene~dé 4-Bromef luoraubenzens
5357430 93 102 104 112
Blank 93 100 ’ L2 108
LCS 51 10¢€ 99 106
MS as a7 88 106

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster ]
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0428 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 « T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 4 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1090667 y
Reported: 06/02/08 at 11:10 AM
Surrogate Quality Control
MED 92 ag 100 110
Limits: g¢-116 77-113 80~113 F8~113
hnalysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Batch number: DO81434AA
fibromnof lucromet hane 1,2-Dichloroethane—d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromoflucrobenzens
5357431 93 EE} 105 113
5357432 gz 98 1903 113
5357433 g4 28 104 113
5357434 24 100 105 111
$357435 8 87 102 113
Blank g1 58 102 109
Lcs 94 98 142 110
MS 3 10¢ 101 110
MSD 93 S7 103 119
Limits: 80-116 P-113 80-113 78~-113

*. Outside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and ahbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
HU International Units CP Units  cobalt-chioropiatinate units
umhosfem micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  {diet) calories Ib. pound(s) )
meq  milliequivalents kg  kilogram(s)
g ogram(s) mg  milligram{s)
ug  microgram(s) i liter(s)
mi  milliliter{s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

<  less than — The number foltowing the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be refiably determined using this specific test.

>  greater than

ppm  paris per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken o be equivalent to milligrams per iiter (mgll), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to cne microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration to approximale the value present in a simitar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

QOrganic Qualifiers Incrganic Qualifiers

A  TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B  Value is <CRDL, but 21DL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of §  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value ) Compound was not detected

N  Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W  Post digestion spike out of conlrol iimits

P Cencentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not detected
XY,z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
ctherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only 1o the sample lested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper lechniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample-integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the jaboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In sccepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND 1S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. iN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL CAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FORLOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABCRATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legat responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

L ancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms coniained in any acceptance or order submitted by cliert.



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-3322
Oakland, CA

SPECIAL EVENT
May 16, 2008



(/" GeTTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

SlentFacility#. Chevron #9-3322 Job Number. 38643
Site Address. 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 5‘2(, [5 5 {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: )%
Well ID MW-9 Date Monitored: S "i lu X
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume =002 1=0M 2t 047 ¥=038
Total Depth RO.00 ft Factor (VF} 4'= 0.66 s=102 &= 1.50 17=580
Depth to Water | D - LY ft [_} Check fwater column is less then 0.50 ft. '
7 - 2.9 Ky
TAA wE o} x3 case volume = E stimatedPuge Vo lume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge j(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]! [6 6 7
Time Started - (2400 hrs)
. i i Time Comple t€d: {2400 hrs)
: S 1 :
Pl-.zrge Equtpnl\ent ‘t:xmp ing Equ‘:pment. Depihts Procd Lct: &
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer T DephioWater: ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hysiocarbon T hickness: #
Stack Pump e Discrete Bailer Visual Confirryyation/Descrigtion:
Sugtion Pump Peristatic Pump v S
e a ——— immet | Al ssorbant Sock (dircie one)
Gru'ndfo's et ED ?iadde{ Fump B e Ami Remove 3 from Skimmer. gal
Peristaltic Pump Cther: Al Removes 8 from Well gat
QED Bladder Pump Water Remowr €d:
Other: Product Tran == ferred to:
Start Time (purge): O s Weather Conditions: C , Comrm
Sample Time/Date: O ¥YS 13 /lé /5/ Water Color: C/duL Odor Y
Approx. Flow Rate: ) gpm. Sedment Description: M
Did well de-water? AL liyes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW@Sa mpling: /5. G ¢
Time Conductivity Temperalue 310 ORP

(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) pH {umhosicm - (é PF ) {mgl (V)

6 yo5 3 73 593 20.2

0¥ o { 7-22 ot 20,0

sty G 7.65  _L2§ 2 .]

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-5 A xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | T PH-GRISETE ==X+ MTBE(8260)/
5 OXYSHETHAND M {B260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

AddiRefaced  Bolt




Larmer For Lancaster Laborataries usa only O O 5 2 7 2
noct tl0AON sempie s DHLHLIS Rl _ Growp ¥
Laboratories 8P aI35 I
Apalyses Requested
Facility #:___SS¥9-3322-OML  G-R#386433 Globel ID#T0600102079 Matrix ) Preservation Codes Preservalive Codes
Site Address! 225 BANCROFT AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA HiH — N B T e
2 - y -
Chevron PMOS Load ConeytanSRACE . z R 5=H50, 0=Other
@ m = :
ConsullantOffice G—R Inc., 6747 Sierra Count, Suite J, Dublin, Ca, 84568 3 lé’ % 0 3 § %}value repoding n::ded .
£l £ Mizst moet lowest detection lime
Gonsultont Pri, Mgr,2827N@ L. Herding  (deanna@ginc.com) i é £ é £ &) possibio for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax #:925-551-7809 sl g Cé E %u 8021 MTHE Conrfirmation
I I -3 PR -
Sampler: __ ' 3;,... ”cpgw ° 2 i § g i; 2 g 3 Corfiam highest hit by 8260
g £ zg 2121zl g r‘%’ o 3% [J Gardim all s by 8260
n A5 o312 2l& 2 LI £1Run____ oxy's on highest hit
Sample Identification CGEZ::QCE C:J:c?ad S § 2l 2 i5 § g EIEIE \"l 2| gl O Run oxy's on all hits
[ ) £ i fﬂ-’ o v 2| et W ) Comments f Remairks
MG L e | Oxyr| YT 60 L I
e . Relinquished hy: ate; | Time | Recolved by Date § Thma
Tutnaround Time Requested {TAT) {pleasa circle) ;?1; w0670 % 7 AN,
S0 72 hour 48 hour > N
AN 4 day 5 day ﬁeh‘nquishnfgy( Date | Time Recai Date | Time
: Relfnquished by: Cate | Time | Recelved by: Date | Time
Data Package Opilons (please chcle # required)
QC Summary Type b - Full Rainquished by GO ial Carrier: Received by: Date | Time
Type VI (Haw Data) [ Coelt Deliversble not nee D F/EDD UFESHQU "; o ; e Gﬂ?;!
WIP (RWGCB)
Disk Teenperaturs Upon Receint C* | Custody Seals Intact? Yas No
Lancasler Laboratodes, Inc., 2425 Now Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178065-2425 {717) 656-2300 4804.01 [rom) Rev. 1M12/06

Coples: Witte and yeltow should accumpany sarnples 1o Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy shauld be retainad by e offent.

)

ET11T  8@8S/31/5

AR

Ay
2

95 SEYT LSV E15pT

=BErd

T8 TE




Lancaster _
4» Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Haolland Pike, PO Biax 12425, Lancaster, P, 17B0E-2425 TITES6-2300 Fax 17656826811 wnlancasteriabs.con

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron :
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8B582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605.2425

SAMPLE GROUIP

The sample group for this submittal is 1091852, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Satuarday, May 17,
2008, The PO# for this group is 0015028049 and the release numtber is SK.ANCE

Client Description . ancagter Labs Number
QA-T-080516 N A Water 5364683
MW-9-W-08051 6 Grab Water 5364686
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Chenyl Hanssen

COPY TO



Lancaster ,
q | aboratories Analysis Report

5425 New Holand Pike, PO B3ox 12425, Lencasiel, BA, 17605-0435 «T1-656-2300 Fax: 7 17-656-268 1 www lan zistariabs.oon

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

)ﬁw;@w A Gffe o

Susan M. Gosher
Croup Leader



Lancaster.
V' Laboratories

Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2661+ www_lancastetiabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories BSample No. WW5364685

QA-T-080516 NA Water

Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD

7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T0600102079 QA
Collected:05/16/2008

Submitted: 05/17/2008 10:30
Repcrted: 05/29/2008 at 22:37
Discard: 06/22/2008

BANCA

CAT

No. Analysis Name CAS Number
g1i728 TPH~GRY - Waters fn.a.

06054 BTEX+MTEE by B260B

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4
05401 penzene 71-43-2

05407 Toluene 108-88-3
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

Page 1 of |

Group Neo. 1918 52

Account Number: 10

Chevron

904

£001 Bollinger Carayon Rd L4310

San Ramon Ch 945823

As Received

As Receilved Method
Result Detection
L.imit
N.D. 50.
N.D. 0.5
N.D. a.5
MN.D. 0.5
N.D. c.5
W.0D. 0.5

Please refer toc the Quality

Control Summary f£or overall QC performance data and aggociated samples.

Lehorat ory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Meghod
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters

06054 STEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-B46 52608
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 5030
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 50348

SW- 846 8015B modified

Analysis

Trialf# Date and Time

1

1
i
1

05/28 /2008 16:25
05/28 /2008 15:03
05/28 /2008 16:28
05/28 /2008 15:03

Dilution
TUnits Fa«tor
ug/l i
ug/l 1
ug /1 1
ug/l 3
ug/l i
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Carrie E Youtzy
Ginelle L Feisterx
Carrie E Youtzy
Ginelle L Feister

1

1
1
1



4' Lancaster. .
V' Laboratories AnalysisRep ort

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, L.ancaster, PA 17605-2425 S717.656-2300 Fax: 717-655-2681 www jancasterabsoom

Page 1 of §
{ancaster Laboratories Sample No. WH516468 6 Group No. 10518 52
MW-6-W-080516 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD ;
7925 Bancroft Ave-Oakland 'T0600102079 WW-9
Collected:05/16/2008 08:45 by JH Account Number: 1O 904
gubmitted: 05/17/2008 10:30 Chevron
Reported: 05/29/2008 at 22:37 £001 Bollinger Carayon Rd 14310
Discard: 06/25/2008 San Ramon Ch #4583
BANOS
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilwution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TG, B . 50. ug/fl Y
06059 BTEX+5 OxygenatessETOH
01587 Ethancl 64-17-3 WN.D. 50. ua/l b
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 35 . 0.5 ug/l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ethexr 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
gz013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 1. 0.5 ug/fl I
gz015  t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-1 11. 2. ug/l 1
05401  Benzene T1-43-2 0.5 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-86-3 6. 0.5 ug/l 3
45415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.5 0.5 wfl 1
06310 Xylene {(Tetal) 1330-20-7 3. Q.5 ug/l 1
gtate of Czlifornia Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laborat ory Chronicile
CAT Analysis pilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial§ Date and Time Analyst Factor
QL7728 TPH~GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 05 /28 /2008 18:44 Carrie E Youtzy 1
06058 BTEX+5 Oxygenates-+ETOH SW~846 82608 1 05/26 /2008 21:06 Florids & Ciminc 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 0% /28 /2008 16:44 Carrie E Youtzy 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-B46 S030E 1 05 /26 /2088 21:06 Florids A Ciminc 1



«l Lancaster

Laboratories

Analysis Report

5425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, L-ancaster, PA 17605-2425 « T17-656-

Quality Contrel Summary

client Name: Chevron

Reported: $5/29/08 at 10:37 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if
submitted. In these situat ions,
a hatch level, a LOS/LOSD was performed,

method.

Analysis Name

gatch number: DBI48R0EA
TPH~GRO - Waters

Batch number: DOS14T2AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl EtheX
di-Isopropyl ether
Fthyl t-butyl ether
t-amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcochol

RenIene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

iylene ({(Total}

Batch number: DOB14%2AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex
Benzeneg

Toluene

Ethylbenzens

Yyiene (Total)

Ungpiked (UNSPK)
Background (BEG)

[}

Analysie Name

Batch pumber: 0814BR0OBA
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: DOB1472AN
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl EtheX
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohcl

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

¥ylene ({(Total)

Batch number: DOSI4GZAR

*_ Outside of specification

the sample used in

Group Number: 1091852

site-specific O samples were not

to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
unless otherwise specified in the

2300 Fax:717-656-2681- www.lancasteriabson

Laboratory Compliance Quality Contreml

Blank

Result

Sample numberis):

Bla

s

nk Report

TUnits

N.D. 56, ug/l
Sample numberis}: 5364686
N.D 5¢. ug/l
N.D 2.5 ug/l
N.D 0.5 ug/1
N.D 0.5 ug/l
N.D 0.5 ug/i
N.D 2, ug/l
N.D 0.5 ug/l
N.D 0.5 ag/1l
N.D 0.5 ug/l
N.D 0.5 ug/ 1
sample numberis): 5264685
H.D. 0.5 ug/l
N.D. ¢.5 ug/i
N.D. 0.3 wug/l
M.D. 0.5 ug/1
N.D. 0.5 ug/l

M5
LREC

Sample numberis):

132

Sample numberis):

125
23

101
94

BS

103
106
107
108
1066

sample number(s):

MSD

%REC

134
88
97
as
81
87
95
161
102
101

MS /MSD
Limits

63-154

32~-164
69-127
68- 3129
78-118
72-125
T0-121
83-128
83-127
gz~129
82-130

RPD

O h O W AN U D U

LCS
%REC

5364685-5364680

91

103
A
97
32
BZ
FRx
9%
160
10¢
100

9z

108
10z
140
104

RFD
MAX

3646855364686 UNSPK:

5364686 UNSPK: P364963

30
30
30
39
30
30
30
30
30
30

53 6468% UNSPK: P365880

(1} The result for one or both determinations was lessthan five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked result was 3012 than four times the spike added.

e/ L.C8D
Limi o=

/B-L 35

il-l e
13-4 A8
W-E23
-1 20
-1 3.3
-1 37
18-1 Az
§5-1 A5
2~ 419
g3~ L3

13-4 .9
78-1 19
85~ A D
§2-3. 4.9
B3-1 1.3

Sample Matrix Quality Control
the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
conjunction with the duplicate

DY
Conc

Page 1 of 3
EPp RPD Max
0 30
bur Dup RPD
EPD Max



Lancaster.
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Rep ort

5495 New Hotland Pike, PO Box 12425, 1 mncaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2687 www. lancasietsbscom

Quality

Client Name: Chevron
Reported: 05/29/08 at 10:27 PM

tnepiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in
gRackground (BKG) = the sample used in
Ms
analysis Name REC
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 24
Benzene 105
Toluens 107
Ethylbenzeneg 104
Xviene (Total} 107

Surrogate recoveries

Control Summary

Group Number: 1091852
Sample Matrix Quality Control

conjunction with the matrix spike
conjunction with the duplicate

MED M/ MSD RPD BKG DU =
%REC Limits RPD MAX Cone Lozac
43 69-127 1 30

105 83-128 0 30

107 83-127 0 30

105 B2-12 %2 1 30

108 52-1390 0 30

Surrogate Quality Control

which are outside of the (€ window are confirmed

unless attributed tc dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Repoxrt .

Analysis Nawe: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 0B148R0OEBA

Trifivorctoluene-F

53646RE 97
5364686 92
Blank 87

LCce 110
LCED 109

MS 103
Limits: 63135

Analysis Name: BTEX+5 oxygenates+ETOR
Batech number: DOBLATZAA .
Dibromof lucrcometiane

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene -dg

Page 2 of 3
byP
RED

4 -Bromeflucrolbenzeane

5364686 89 94 EE]
Blank 91 LY 102
ee 91 100 101

MS g3 100 104
MSD 93 L i03
Limits: 8p-11¢ TP-113 80-113

Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: DOBL4SZAR
Dibromof lucromethane

1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 Toluane -dEg

1907
108
110
113
112

Te-113

4 -Bromofluorclrenzene

©364685 58 107 104 164
Blank 9g 107 103 101
LCS 98 107 103 103
M3 98 108 101 104
MSD 102 110 197 107
Limits: §0-116 S g0-113 TE-113

*. Qutside of specification

{1} The result for one or both determinations

was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

Dup RPD
Max .
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1091852
Reported: 05/29/08 at 10:37 PM

*_ Qutside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbre viations

T'he following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reponing technical dala;

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimim Qua ntitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probabie Number
1] international Units CP Units cobalt-chlorglainate units
umhosicm  micromhos/om NTU nephelometiclubidity units
C  degrees Celsius F degrees Fahenheit
Cal  (diet) calories ih, pound(s) |
meq miliequivalents kg kilogramis)
d gram(s) mg milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) i liter(s)
mi miltiliter{s) ul  microfliter(s)

m3 cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml fibers greateriian S microns inlength per mi

< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smaliex st amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this spedfic test.

> greater than

ppm  parls per million — One ppm is equivalent 1o one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg ), or cne gram per million grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually faken 10 be equivalent to rmilligrams per liter (mgl), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to akilogram. For gases or vapors, one o is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per biliion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. T his increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample wihot moisture.

t).S. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qyualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CROL, but =1DL

B Analyle was also detected in the blank E Estimateddielo interference

C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound guatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amountnot within control lirnits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J  Estimated value U Compoundwas not detected

N  Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W  Post digestion spike out of control imits

P  Concentration difference between primary and *  Duplicate analysis Not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% _ + Correlation ceefficie nt for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not detected

XYz Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meel all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients shou!

d be aware that a critical stepin @ chemical or microbiological

analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representaive of the bulk of material invoived, the

test results will be meaningless. If you have questions 1
us. We cannol be held responsible for sample integrity,

egarding the proper techniques o coliecting samples, please contact
however, unless sampling has been performed byamember of our

staff. This report shall not be reproduced exceptin full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepling analyticat work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitled.
THE FOREGOING EXPRE S8 WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND 1S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL CTHER W ARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
WPLIED, WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRE SSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING AWARRANTY OF HTNESS FOR
BARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. INNOEVENT SHALLLANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, ORINCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUTNOT LAMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A)THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE ORCONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accepl no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the testresults.  No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary fromthe Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicing terms contained in any acceptante or order submitted by client.



